This analysis of greenhouse gas emissions for canola production has been undertaken with the

best and latest data, taking into account regional characteristics for climate, soils and farm

practices and drawing on publicly available official statistics and publications. The calculations

undertaken followed REDII requirements. However, a certain level of uncertainty is associated

with any GHG calculation. A useful approach to explore the impact of uncertainty is to undertake a

sensitivity analysis, that is, to systematically check how much the final result changes when figures

are varied one at a time. Major input parameters that were tested for sensitivity are listed in Table

18. Each of these input parameters was varied by +15% and -15% to establish the spread in results

that would be apparent if the figures were varied up or down in value. The effect on the Australian

average value for GHG emissions, 0.460 tonne CO2-eq/tonne canola seed on DM basis, was

assessed.

Table 18 Sensitivity of results for greenhouse gas emissions from the cultivation of canola when input parameters

are varied by ± 15%.

Input parameter National GHG
emissions for

National GHG
emissions for

National GHG
emissions for

National GHG
emissions for

-15% -15% 15% 15%

(kg CO2-eq/t DM) percent change (kg CO2-eq/t DM) percent change

Yield (t/ha) 0.477 3.6% 0.448 -2.7%

% dry matter content 0.456 -0.9% 0.464 0.9%

% of area irrigated 0.459 -0.2% 0.461 0.2%

Fertiliser input (kg N/ha) 0.420 -8.7% 0.500 8.7%

% area stubble burnt 0.458 -0.4% 0.462 0.4%

% area no till 0.465 1.1% 0.455 -1.1%

% area subject to
leaching

0.459 -0.3% 0.461 0.3%

Fuel use (l/ha) 0.450 -2.1% 0.469 2.1%

Pesticide use (kg a.i./ha) 0.455 -1.0% 0.465 1.0%

Lime input (kg/t) 0.460 -0.06% 0.460 0.06%

EF direct N2O 0.455 -1.0% 0.464 1.0%

EF indirect N2O 0.459 -0.1% 0.460 0.1%

EF crop residues 0.453 -1.6% 0.467 1.6%

EF for fertiliser
manufacture

0.428 -7.0% 0.492 7.0%

CTF application 0.461 0.2% 0.459 -0.2%

CTF fuel saving 0.461 0.2% 0.459 -0.2%

Dual purpose fraction 0.462 0.6% 0.457 -0.6%

Feed quantity in dual
purpose

0.462 0.5% 0.458 -0.4%

34  |  CSIRO Australia’s National Science Agency

This analysis shows that the results for GHG emissions for canola production are most sensitive to

N fertiliser input, emissions associated with manufacture of fertiliser and yield. The assumptions

adopted for fuel use, tillage, pesticide use and for the emission factor for crop residue N2O were

next in importance, while variation in the assumed level of irrigation, stubble management

practices, area subject to leaching, and direct and indirect N2O emission factors have a minor

impact on results (less than 1% response to 15% variation). Sensitivity to lime input only influences